# Attachment "A" REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

Fiscal Year <del>2020</del> 2021 11/3/2020 Department: Parks and Recreation Division: Parks & Grounds Date: -4/29/2019 **CHANGES IN REVENUES** Ele Revenue Account Title 001 0000 343 91 01 **Tree Mitigation** 25,000 15,000 15,000 **TOTAL CHANGES IN REVENUES** 15,000 **CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES** 001 5508 572 46 00 Repair & Maintenance 568,512 \$ 61,571 15,000 76,571 **TOTAL CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES** 15,000 \$ REASON FOR AMENDMENT: Hurricane preventative tree trimming and removals in parks Lisa Jones DIRECTOR APPROVAL: DATE: Sep 10, 2020 Cypthia Lindsoy FINANCE APPROVAL: Sep 10, 2020 DATE: CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: DATE: CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: NOV. 9,2020 Yes APPROVED?

FOR FINANCE USE

Entry Date: <u>12/29/2020</u>

<u>2/29/2020</u> Batch Number: S. Posey

B# 1104

Document #: BA 02-105

Res# 2902

CCM# 20-224

#### Resolution No. 2902

A Resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida, amending the City's annual operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021; providing for implementing administrative actions; providing for a savings provision; providing for conflicts; providing for severability and providing for an effective date.

Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and terminating on September 30, 2021 specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for the operations of Sanford municipal government; and

Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted level and exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year; and

Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the original City budget may need revision; and

Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events.

Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida as follows:

#### Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment.

The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and terminating on September 30, 2021 is hereby revised and amended by Attachment "A". The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the annual operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and

terminating on September 30, 2021 shall remain in full force and effect.

#### Section 2. Implementing administrative actions.

The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may be deemed necessary and appropriate.

#### Section 3. Savings.

The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City budget and related activities are hereby ratified and affirmed.

#### Section 4. Conflicts.

All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed.

#### Section 5. Severability.

If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determined to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional.

#### Section 6. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

### Passed and adopted this 9th of November, 2020.

Attest:

City Commission of the City of Sanford

Traci Houchin, MMC, FCRM, City Clerk

For use and reliance of the Sanford City Commission only.

Approved as to form and legality.



WS RM XItem No. 8. A

#### CITY COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 20-224 NOVEMBER 9, 2020 AGENDA

**To:** Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission

**PREPARED BY:** Robert Beall, Operations Manager

SUBMITTED BY: Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., City Manager

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2902 to Amend the Budget and Procurement of Service

from 'A Budget Tree Service, Inc.'.

#### STRATEGIC PRIORITIES:

Unify Downtown & the Waterfront
Promote the City's Distinct Culture
Update Regulatory Framework
Redevelop and Revitalize Disadvantaged Communities

#### SYNOPSIS:

Approval of Resolution No. 2902, amending the budget and approval to procure the services of 'A Budget Tree Service, Inc.' are requested.

#### FISCAL/STAFFING STATEMENT:

Funds in the amount of \$15,000 are available in the Tree Mitigation Revenue Fund. The funds will be transferred from the Tree Mitigation Fund into the Parks and Recreation, Parks Operations account.

#### BACKGROUND:

A Budget Tree Service, Inc. of Winter Springs provides proactive tree trimming and removal of trees located in the City's parks before significant storms occur.

The services of A Budget Tree Service, Inc. were competitively contracted by bid under Seminole County Bid #IFB-602138-14/TLR. The City has piggybacked the County contract. The piggyback process is a program of cooperative bidding which may be used by public bodies, public entities and political subdivisions throughout the State and it satisfies all purchasing requirements applicable to the City.

A budget amendment resolution and authorization to procure services are requested.

#### **LEGAL REVIEW:**

The City Attorney has reviewed this matter and has no legal objection.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

City staff recommends that the City Commission approve Resolution No. 2902, to amend the budget, and authorize procurement of services from 'A Budget Tree Service, Inc.' in an amount not to exceed \$15,000.

#### **SUGGESTED MOTION:**

"I move to approve Resolution No. 2902 to amend the budget in an amount not to exceed \$15,000, and authorize procurement of services from 'A Budget Tree Service, Inc.'.

Attachments: (1). Budget Amendment Resolution No. 2902

- (2). Budget Amendment Form
- (3). Piggyback Contract



March 5, 2020

### **DOCUMENT APPROVAL**

Contract/Agreement Name:	PBA 19/20-61 T Stump Grinding	ree Trimming, Removal and
Approval:		
MOhdwig		3-4-2020
Purchasing Manager		Date
Cepthilinds	Cery	3/25/2000
Finance Director	1	Date
	St	3-5-20
Chyattorney	17CM	Date

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO TERM CONTRACT FOR TREE TRIMMING, REMOVAL, AND STUMP GRINDING (IFB-602138-14/TLR)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 28 day of Cetober), 20 19 and is to that certain Agreement made and entered into on the 21st day of January, 2015, between A BUDGET TREE SERVICE, INC., whose address is 710 East State Road 434, Winter Springs, Florida 32708, in this Amendment referred to as "CONTRACTOR," and SEMINOLE COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East 1st Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, in this Amendment referred to as "COUNTY."

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into the above referenced Agreement on January 21, 2015, to provide tree trimming, removal, and stump grinding services to COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to add a new Section, and to enable both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits the Agreement provides; and

WHEREAS, Section 21 of the Agreement provides that any amendments will be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements contained in this Amendment, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The following Section 30 is hereby added to the Agreement:

Section 30. Addendum. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR shall comply with the terms of Addendum A - Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Additional Terms for Seminole County Contracts, which is attached to and incorporated in this Agreement. Addendum

CERTIFIED COPY - GRANT MALOY CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY DEPUTY CLER A controls over any contrary provision elsewhere in this Agreement, but only applies to work performed or services provided by CONTRACTOR as a result of a disaster.

- Addendum A Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Additional
   Terms for Seminole County Contracts, as attached to this First Amendment, is hereby attached to and incorporated into the Agreement.
- Except as modified by this First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement, as previously amended, remain in full force and effect for the term of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment for the purposes stated above.

ATTEST:	All	BUDGET TREE SERVICE, INC.
TIMOTHY MEAGHER, Secretary	J ·	DALEE MEAGHER, President
(CORPORATE SEAL)	Date:	10/24/19

[Signature page continues on Page 3.]

	SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
Jamny Poberts	By: Deance Reed
Witness	BETSY COHEN, Acting Purchasing and Contracts Manager
TAMMY PODENTS	
Print Name	Date: October 28, 2019
Witness Colle	
PLATICKIA J. COISLE	
Print Name	•

For the use and reliance of Seminole County only.

Within the authority delegated by the County Manager pursuant to Section 3.554, Seminole County Administrative Code.

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

County Attorney

DGS/dre 10/16/19 Attachment

Addendum A - Addendum A Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Additional Terms for Seminole County Contracts
T:\Users\Legal Secretary CSB\Purchasing 2019\IFB-602138 Budget Tree 1st Amendment for FEMA Addendum.docx

#### ADDENDUM A

#### FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA)

#### ADDITIONAL TERMS FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY CONTRACTS

These FEMA Contract Terms are made a part of the Agreement between Seminole County and the Contractor or Consultant named in the Contract or Agreement to which this Addendum is attached and incorporated by reference.

#### **Definitions**

The term "Contractor", as used throughout this Addendum, means the Contractor, Provider, Consultant, or similar such term, as named in the Contract or Agreement.

The term "Contract", as used throughout this Addendum, means the underlying Agreement or Contract to which this Addendum is attached and incorporated by reference.

#### General Provisions

A. Contractor provides services that the County may require in the event of a hurricane or other disaster. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that, in such event, the County may apply to the State of Florida or the federal government for funds that will be used to pay Contractor or reimburse the County for payments made to Contractor. FEMA will only consider reimbursing contracts that contain the requisite FEMA provisions. Contractor desires to be eligible to be awarded disaster work and be compensated through federal funds. The County and Contractor agree that with respect to any services or work performed or provided by Contractor or its subcontractors under the Contract arising or related to a disaster event, the provisions set forth in this Addendum and the most recent version of the United States Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration's Form FHWA-1273, which is incorporated into this Addendum by reference, (collectively, the "FEMA Requirements") apply. The FEMA Requirements will only modify the Contract upon the provision by Contractor of work or services required as a result of a disaster. The terms and conditions of the Contract and the FEMA Requirements should be read to operate in concert, except where directly in conflict.

In the event of a conflict between the FEMA Requirements listed in this Addendum and other provisions of the Contract, the FEMA Requirements will govern and prevail.

- B Contracts that receive funding derived from federal grants must comply with federal guidelines. The federal funds appropriated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) will be administered through the State of Florida.
- C. Payment. Payment will be based on the unit rates/prices pursuant to the Contract Fee Schedule. Contractor shall submit invoices covering no more than a 30 day period.

#### 2 C.F.R. § 200.326 and 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II, Required Contract Clauses

- Remedies. In the event of a breach or violation of the Contract by Contractor, in addition
  to any other remedies provided for in the Contract or to which the County may be entitled
  at law or in equity, Contractor will be subject to debarment or suspension from
  consideration for the award of additional contracts from the County, including, but not
  limited to, contracts related to disaster relief or recovery, pursuant to the terms and
  procedures set forth in all applicable County codes.
- 2. Termination for Convenience. The County may terminate this Contract at its convenience with or without cause upon written notice of termination to Contractor. In the event of such a termination by the County, the County will be liable for the payment of all Work properly performed prior to the effective date of termination and for all portions of materials, supplies, services, and facility orders that cannot be cancelled and were placed prior to the effective date of termination and other reasonable costs associated with the termination. Notwithstanding the preceding, under no circumstances will the County be liable to Contractor for lost profits or overhead for work, materials, or services not performed by Contractor or delivered by Contractor to the County.
- 3. Equal Employment Opportunity (Applicable to All FEMA Construction Contracts and required by 41 C.F.R. Part 60-61-1.4(b))

During the performance of this Contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

- (1) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- (2) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive

- considerations for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.
- (3) The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- (4) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- (5) The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- (6) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this Contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this Contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions as may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- (7) The Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, That in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.
- 4. Davis Bacon Act and Copeland Anti-Kickback Act (Applicable to Emergency Management Preparedness Grant Program, Homeland Security Grant Program, Nonprofit Security Grant Program, Tribal Homeland Security Grant Program, Port Security Grant Program, and Transit Security Grant Program construction contracts in excess of \$2,000.00. Not applicable to other FEMA grant and cooperative agreement programs,

including the Public Assistance Program; Davis Bacon Act--40 USC s. 3141-3144 and 3146-3148, 2 CFR Part 200, Appendix II; Copeland Anti-Kickback Act--40 USC s. 3145) In situations where the Davis Bacon Act does not apply, neither does the Copeland Anti-Kickback Act.

#### Compliance with Davis Bacon Act

- (1) The Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of the Secretary of Labor in accordance with the Davis Bacon Act as amended, and all other applicable Federal, state and local laws and regulations pertaining to labor standards insofar as those acts apply to the performance of this Contract. The Contractor shall maintain documentation that demonstrates compliance with hour and wage requirements of this part. Such documentation must be made available to the County for review upon request. Current applicable wage rates will be attached to the Contract if applicable.
- (2) The Contractor agrees that all contractors engaged under contracts in excess of \$2,000.00 for construction, renovation or repair work financed in whole or in part with assistance provided under this Contract, shall comply with Federal requirements adopted by the County pertaining to such contracts and with the applicable requirements of the regulations of the Department of Labor, under 29 CFR Parts 1, 3, 5 and 7 governing the payment of wages and ratio of apprentices and trainees to journey workers; provided that, if wage rates higher than those required under the regulations are imposed by state or local law, nothing under this Addendum is intended to relieve the Contractor of its obligation, if any, to require payment of the higher wage. The Contractor shall cause or require to be inserted in full, in all such contracts subject to such regulations, provisions meeting the requirements of this paragraph.

#### Compliance with Copeland Anti-Kickback Act

- (1) Contractor. The Contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this contract.
- (2) Subcontracts. The Contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and such other clauses as the FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of these contract clauses.
- (3) Breach. A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the contract, and for debarment as a contractor and subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. § 5.12.

- Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (Applicable to all FEMA contracts in excess of \$100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers; 29 CFR Part 5; 2 CFR Part 22, Appendix II, E)
  - (1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek.
  - Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section, in the sum of \$10 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section.
  - (3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The County shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other federally assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2) of this section.
  - (4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in paragraph (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section."
- 6. Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement (Applicable if FEMA award meets the definition of "funding agreement" under 37 C.F.R. § 401.2(a) and the non-Federal entity wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit

organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that "funding agreement". Does not apply to the Public Assistance, Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, Fire Management Assistance Grant Program, Crisis Counseling Assistance and Training Grant Program, Disaster Case Management Grant Program, and Federal Assistance to Individuals and Households – Other Needs Assistance Grant Program. 37 CFR Part 401; 2 CFR Part 200, Appendix II, F).

The Contractor acknowledges that it must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401 and any implementing regulations issued by FEMA.

 Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Applicable to Contracts in Excess of \$150,000)

#### Clean Air Act

- (1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.
- (2) The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the County and understands and agrees that the County will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the State, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.
- (3) The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$100,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

#### Federal Water Pollution Control Act

- (1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.
- (2) The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the County and understands and agrees that the County will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the State, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.
- (3) The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$100,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.
- Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion (Applicable to All FEMA Contracts and Subcontracts; Executive Order 12549, Executive Order 12689, 2 CFR Part 180; 2 CFR Part 3000)

(1)

- By signing this Addendum, the Contractor is providing the certification set out below.
- b. The inability of a person to provide the certification set out below will not necessarily result in denial of participation in this covered transaction. The Contractor shall submit an explanation of why it cannot provide the certification set out below. The certification or explanation will be considered in connection with the department or agency's determination whether to enter into this transaction. However, failure of the Contractor to furnish a certification or an explanation will disqualify such a person from participation in this transaction.
- c. The Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the department or agency to whom this proposal is submitted if any time the prospective primary participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- d. This Contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2
  - C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such the Contractor is required to verify that none of the Contractor, its principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).
- (2) The Contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower tier covered transaction it enters into.
- (3) This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the County. If it is later determined that the Contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the State, and the County, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment.
- (4) The Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of the Contract. The Contractor further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions."
- Certification Regarding Use of Contract Funds for Lobbying (Byrd Anti-Lobbying (31 USC s. 1352) Applicable to contracts in excess of \$100,000. 2 CFR Part 200, Appendix II)
   (1)
  - (1) The Contractor certifies, by signing this Addendum, to the best of Contractor's knowledge and belief, that:

- a. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- b. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (2) This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification will be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.
- (3) The Contractor also agrees that Contractor shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.
- Procurement of Recovered Materials (Applicable to all FEMA contracts, 42 USC s. 6962;
   CFR Part 200, Appendix II, K; 2 CFR s. 200.322)
  - (1) In the performance of this Contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA designated items unless the product cannot be acquired:
    - (a) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule;
    - (b) Meeting contract performance requirements; or
    - (c) At a reasonable price.

(2) Information about this requirement is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines web site, http://www.epa.gov/cpg/. The list of EPA designate items is available at http://www.epa.gov/cpg/products.htm.

#### 11. Additional FEMA Requirements

- Access to Records (Applicable to all FEMA contracts; DHS Standard Terms and Conditions, v. 3.0 XXV)
  - (1) The Contractor agrees to provide the County, State, FEMA, the Comptroller General of the United States or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to the contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcriptions.
  - (2) The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.
  - (3) The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives' access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract.
  - (4) The Contractor agrees to maintain all books, records, accounts and reports required under the Contract for a period of not less than three (3) years after the date of termination or expiration of the Contract, except in the event of litigation or settlement of claims arising from the performance of the Contract, in which case Contractor agrees to maintain same until the County, the State, FEMA, the Comptroller General, or any of their duly authorized representatives, have disposed of all such litigation, appeals, claims or exceptions related thereto.
- DHS Seal, Logo and Flags (Applicable to all FEMA contracts; DHS Standard Terms and Conditions, v. 3.0 XXV)
  - The Contractor shall not use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA approval.
- 13. Compliance with State and Federal Reporting Requirements Contractor and its subcontractors shall comply with and the Contract is subject to the requirements and regulations of the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management pertaining to reporting.
- 14. No Obligation by the Federal Government Applicable to all FEMA contracts)
  - (1) Absent the express written consent by the Federal Government, the Federal Government or FEMA is not a party to the Contract and shall not be subject to any

obligations or liabilities to the County, Contractor, or any other party (whether or not a party to that contract) pertaining to any matter resulting from the underlying contract.

- (2) The Contractor agrees to include the above clause in each subcontract financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA. It is further agreed that the clause shall not be modified, except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to its provisions.
- Fraud and False or Fraudulent or Related Acts (Applicable to all FEMA contracts)

The Contractor acknowledges that 31 USC Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Contractor's actions pertaining to this Contract.

#### **Additional FEMA Provisions**

- 16. Civil Rights (Applicable to All FEMA Contracts) The following requirements will apply to the Contract and any subcontracts:
  - (1) Age. In accordance with section 4 of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §623, the Contractor agrees to refrain from discrimination against present and prospective employees for reason of age.
  - (2) Disabilities. In accordance with section 102 of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §12112, the Contractor agrees that it will comply with the requirements of U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, "Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act," 29 C.F.R. Part 1630, pertaining to employment of persons with disabilities, and which prohibits discrimination in the areas of employment, public accommodations, transportation, telecommunications and government services.
- 17. Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders (Applicable to all FEMA contracts)

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund the Contract only. The Contractor will comply will all applicable federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives as applicable, including but not limited to:

- The Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended, 42 USC Sec. 5121, et. seq.
- 2 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
- 3 National Historic Preservation Act

- 4 Mandatory Standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act
- 18. Immigration and Naturalization Act. (Applicable to all FEMA contracts)

Contractor shall not knowingly employ unauthorized alien workers in violation of 8 USC §1324a (e) [§74A (e) of the Immigration and Nationality Act] and such employment of unauthorized aliens shall be grounds for unilateral termination of the Contract/Agreement.

Indemnity of Funding Entities. - (Applicable to all FEMA contracts)

Contractor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the State of Florida, the Government of the United States of America (including but not limited to the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the Federal Highway Administration) and the County and their officers, agents, employees and elected officials from and against any and all liability, claims, damages, demands, expenses, fees, fines, penalties, suits, proceedings, actions and cost of actions, including attorneys' fees for trial and appeal, and for the preparation of same arising out of Contractor's, its officers, agents, employees and subcontractors' acts or omissions associated with this Contract.

20. Performance and Payment Bonds. (Applicable to all FEMA contracts)

If not already required under the Contract, and if requested by the County, the Contractor shall, prior to the commencement of operations, furnish a Performance and Payment Bond, executed by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Florida, in the amount of the estimated contract value, which bond must be conditioned upon the successful completion of all work, labor, services and materials to be provided and furnished under the contract and the payment of all subcontractors, materials and laborers. Such bonds must be subject to the approval by the County.

21. Materials and Supplies. (Applicable to all FEMA contracts)

All manufactured and unmanufactured articles, materials and supplies which are acquired for public use under this Contract have been produced in the United States as required by 41 USC §10a, unless it would not be in the public interest or unreasonable in cost.

22. Subcontracts. (Applicable to all FEMA contracts)

To the extent applicable, the Contractor shall cause the inclusion of the provisions of this Addendum in all subcontracts.

DGS/dre 8/29/19 T:\Users\Legal Secretary CSB\Forms-Purchasing\FEMA Addendum.docx

#### PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS DIVISION



December 10, 2019

A Budget Tree Service, Inc. 710 East State Road 434 Winter Springs, FL 32708

Re: Renewal #1 – IFB-602138-14/TLR (Term Contract for Tree Trimming, Removal, and Stump Grinding)

To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with the terms and conditions of subject Agreement, the Agreement is extended for an additional one (1) year period.

The County has evaluated your performance during the past year and determined to extend the agreement for an additional year effective: January 21, 2020 through January 20, 2021.

Authorization for performance of services by the Contractor under this agreement shall be in the form of written Release Orders issued and executed by the County on an as-needed basis based on the terms and conditions of the agreement.

Appropriate County Departments and Divisions will be notified of this contract renewal.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Michael Guild

Procurement Technician

cc: William Pandos, Greenways Program Manager

County Comptroller's Office County Attorney's Office

File

#### Guild, Michael

From:

Pandos, William

Sent:

Friday, November 22, 2019 3:04 PM

To:

Guild, Michael

Subject:

Re: IFB-602138-14/TLR - Renewal #1 - Approval Needed

Follow Up Flag: Flag Status: Follow up Flagged

Yes please renew

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 22, 2019, at 2:36 PM, Guild, Michael < mguild@seminolecountvft.gov > wrote:

Good Afternoon Jeff,

Contract number: IFB-602138-14/TLR

Contract title: Term Contract for Tree Trimming, Removal, and Stump Grinding

Vendor/Business: A Budget Tree Service, Inc.

The current contract will expire by its own terms on January 20, 2020. It may be extended for one (1) additional year.

If you are in agreement with renewing this contract, please let me know and we will complete the renewal process.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact my office.

Please let me know if you need any further information.

V/R,

Michael Guild

Michael Guild, Procurement Technician Resource Management, Purchasing and Contracts Division 1301 E. Second St, Sanford, FL 32771

PH: 407-665-7116 FX: 407-665-7956 Email: mguild@seminolecountyfl.gov

Website: www.seminolecountyfl.gov/purchasing

From:	Carolyn Nelson < Carolyn@abudgettreeservice.com>
Sent:	Wednesday, October 02, 2019 12:39 PM
To:	Purch
Subject:	RE: Contract Renewal Option - 1st Notification
Follow Up Flag:	Follow up
Flag Status:	Flagged
	1109950
opening attachments or	ent from someone outside of the Seminole County BCC Organization. Always use caution when clicking links from unknown senders or when receiving unexpected emails. If you believe this blease contact support at 311 and forward message to CSDSupport@seminolecountyfl.gov
Good afternoon,	
Please see below - we we conditions as the current	ould like to renew the agreement with the same pricing structure, specifications, terms and order.
Please let me know if yo	u need anything else.
Thank you,	
Carolyn Nelson 407-327-2520 x102	
Sent: Tuesday, October 1 To: carolyn@abudgettre	ountyfl.gov <purch@seminolecountyfl.gov> ., 2019 8:01 AM</purch@seminolecountyfl.gov>
firm, A Budget Tree Serv	602138-14/TLR Term Contract for Tree Trimming, Removal and Stump Grinding between your ice Inc, and Seminole County is about to expire on 1/20/2020. The contract may be extended County appreciates your business and at this time, we would like to determine whether your wing the agreement.
Therefore, in order to ev and indicate any changes	aluate your contract for renewal, please complete the information on the bottom of this letter, including price reductions, new or additional discounts, etc., you would like to propose.
X The agreement current order.	can be renewed with the same pricing structure, specifications, terms and conditions as the
Modifications o proposed changes).	changes that you like the County to review (please provide backup information for these
I do not wish to	renew the agreement.

Guild, Michael



_				FICAIL OF LIA				- 1	n	6/26/2019
	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MA	TTE	R OF	INFORMATION ONLY AND	CONFE	RS NO RIGI	HTS UPON T	HE CERTIFICATE HOLD		0/20/2015
	CERTIFICATE DUES NOT APPIRMATIV	ELTU	JK NI	GARVELY AMEND SYTE	END OD	んしてこり ナロビ	COULEDICE	AFFORMER MALENING		
	BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSUR REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AN	CANC		ES NOT CONSTITUTE A C	CONTRA	CT BETWEE	N THE ISSU	ING INSURER(S), AUTHO	RIZED	
	THE THEOREM THE ON I NODOUGH, AN	10 11		K HFIGALE HOLDER.						
	MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to this certificate does not confer rights to	o tne	term	5 and conditions of the or	alieu coi	riala mallalar	DDITIONALI	NSURED provisions or b	e endor	sed.
L	his certificate does not confer rights to	the	certif	ficate holder in lieu of such	h endor	sementis).	s may requir	e an encorsement. A sta	tement	on
PR	ODUCER				CONTAC NAME:		Íson			
Br	own & Brown of Florida, Inc.				PHONE (A/C, No	(407) 6	60-8282	FAX (A/C, No)	/407)	660-2012
22	90 Lucien Way				E-MAIL ADDRES	Inelson@	bborlando.cor	[AC, No)	(407)	
Su	ite 400				ACORES					
Ma	illand			FL 32751	INSURE	11	Casually Ins.	RDING COVERAGE		9424
INS	URED				INSURE	0.14	ld Employers			
	A Budget Tree Service, Inc.					2 1	Owners Ins.			10701
	710 E SR 434				INSURE		· Onnors ms	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		10190
					INSURE					
	Winter Springs			FL 32708	INSURE					
co	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: CL196262010	INSURER	CF:		DELICIONAL IN MARINE		
7	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF	INSU	RANC	FLISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN	HECHED	TO THE INSUE	SET NAMED A	REVISION NUMBER:		
	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT. XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO							UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS	5,	
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	4\$U8R		TREBUCE	POUCY EFF	POLICY EXP	1		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSO	WYD	POLICY NUMBER		(AMADDUALA)	(MM/DDMYYY)	LIMIT		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	ĺ			1	1		EACH OCCURRENCE DAVAGE TO RENTED	£ 1,00	
	COUNS-INDE [25] OCCUR	l			- 1	i		PREMISES (En occurrence)	s 300,	
Α				21 UENOK7877	1	0014410040	2014 4 111 112	MED EXP(Any one parson)	s 10.00	
	CON LONDON NO.			27 OCHORIST?		03/14/2019	03/14/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	
	POLICY PRO-				- 1	[		GENERAL AGGREGATE	£ 2,000	
					1	1		PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	s Inclu	ded
	OTHER.							Arborist Endorsement	\$ 1,000	
	OTUA YAA							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	0,000
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED			21 UENOK7877	1			BODRY INJURY (Per person)	Ş	
	AUTOS ONLY HIRED NON-OWNED			21 021401/1877		03/14/2019	03/14/2020	BODILY INJURY (For acc dent)	1	
	AUTOS ONLY  AUTOS ONLY  PIP 10,000				1			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	INDREIL A LIAG			741 101 4 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101				Medical payments	\$ 2,000	
	EXCESSION					1		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	1 CTAIMS-MADE				1	1	1	AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION								5	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N				- 1	1	1	× PER STATUTE   OTH-		
В	ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	AIH		830-54624		07/01/2019	07/01/2020	E L. EACH ACCIDENT	£ 1.000	,000
	(Mandatory In NH) If yos, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1	1		1			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1.000	,000
-	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								s 1,000	,000,
c	Inland Marine	- 1		152000 20002000 40				Rented & Leased Equip	\$150.	000
		- 1		156082-72295372-19	10	3/15/2019	03/15/2020	Ded	\$1,00	0
)ESC	PIPTON OF OPERATIONS IL CONTIGUE ANTIQUE									
BE-	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	S (ACC	ORD 10	1, Additional Remarks Schedule, m	nay be attac	thed if mare spa	se is required)			
	1 E-002136-14/1ER									- 1
										1
										1
										1
										1
										1
ER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANCEL	LATION				
					SHOUL	D ANY OF THE	ABOVE DES	CRIBED POLICIES BE CANO	ELLED E	EFORE
	Seminale County, Board of County	v Con	omiesi	oners	ACCOR	PIRATION DAT DANCE WITH	TE THEREOF, THE POLICY I	NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERE	D IN	1
	1101 E First Street	, 5411								
				Ā	AUTHORIZE	D REPRESENTA	MYE			
	Sanford			EL 20274		_		222		
				FL 32771				2000		
						0:	1988-2015 A	CORD CORPORATION.	Il rinht	s reserved
COI	RD 25 (2016)03)	~					2010 A	The some official in	an mgmu	reserved.

#### Part 4 Price Submittal

IFB-602138-14/TLR – Term Contract for Tree Trimming, Removal and Stump Grinding					
Name of Bidder: A BURACT TYCE, SCYVICE INC.					
Mailing Address: POPOX Jah448 ININTER SPHNAS FI 32708					
Street Address: 710 F. State Rd 434					
City/State/Zip: 12)11-ter Springs FL 32708					
Phone Number: (40) 327 - 2520 FAX Number: (407) .327 - 2523					
E-Mail Address: <u>Caroly a Cabudge three Service</u> rum					
Pursuant to and in compliance with the Invitation for Bid, Instructions to Bidders, and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the Contract Documents, local conditions affecting the delivery, hereby proposes and agrees to provide services in a workmanlike manner and in strict conformity with Contract Documents, including Addenda Nos, on file at the Purchasing and Contracts Division for the amount hereinafter set forth. The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this bid as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without collusion with any person, firm or corporation; and he proposes and agrees, if the bid is accepted, that he/she will execute an Agreement with the COUNTY in the form set forth in the Contract Documents; that he/she will furnish the Insurance Certificates.					
Include Groups A, B and C)					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BIDDER has hereunto executed this FORM this					
Printed name of person signing FORM)  THE COURT TO THE PRINT OF THE PR					
1 1					

#### Part 4 Foe Schedule

GROUP A - TREE REMOVAL: Measured according to N.A.A. standards. All tree diameters will be measured at broast height.

### A-1 ROUTINE / SCHEDULED

<u>Item No.</u>	Description 4" to 12" diameter	Estimated Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
		75	EA	\$ 51.00	\$ 3825-00
002	>12" to 24" diarneter	250	EA	374.00	\$ 93.500 a
003	>24" to 36" diameter	36		\$ 865 00	\$30, 275 0
004	>36" diameter	25	EA	\$ 1600.00	\$40,000.00
005	Palm Tree	10	EA	\$ (75.00	\$ 250.00

SUBTOTALA-1 \$ 68 850 €€

#### A-2 EMERGENCY 24 HOUR, RESPONSE

item No.	Description	Estimated Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
	4" to 12" diameter	25	EA	\$ 5 00	\$1275.00
002	>12" to 24" diarneter	50	EA	\$ 574 00	0
003	>24" to 36" diarneter	20	EA	\$ 865.00	\$ 17,300.00
004	>36" diameter	5	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ \$000.00

SUBTOTAL A-2 \$ 45.275.00

#### A-3 UNDER BRUSHING

	, has 4 min market		·		
Item No. 001	Description 0" to 4" diameter	Estimated Qty. 76,000	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
				19 5	11: 625.00

SUBTOTAL A-3 \$ . 0.025.00

Company Name: A FADALACT THE STANCE IN

## GROUP B - STUMP GRINDING: Measured according to N.A.A. standards.

#### B-1 ROUTINE / SCHEDULED

Item No.	Description	Estimated Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
001	4" to 12" diameter	75	EA	\$ 52.00	\$ 39.00.00
002	>12" to 24" diameter	250	EA	\$105.00	\$26,250.00
003	>24" to 36" diameter	35	EA		\$6300.00
004	>36" diameter	25	EA	\$277.00	\$6925.00

SUBTOTAL B-1 \$43,375.00

#### B-2 EMERGENCY 24 HR. RESPONSE

Item No.	Description	Estimated Qty,	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
001	4" to 12" diameter	5	EA	\$ 5200	\$ 260.00
002	>12" to 24" diameter	10	EA	\$ 105.00	\$ 1050.00
003	>24" to 36" diameter	15	EA	\$ 180 00	\$2700.00
004	>36" diameter	5	EΑ		\$1385.00

SUBTOTAL B-2 \$ 5395.00

Company Name: A Budget Tree Service Inc

GROUP C - TREE TRIMMING: These prices shall be inclusive of trimining in a systematic method to include all clearance issues as well as any items such as streetlights, signals and street signs.

#### C-1 ROUTINE / SCHEDULED

Item No.	Description	Estimated Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
001	Clearance Trimming	500,000	LF:	0 12 1211	\$ 270,000.00
002	Street Lights	200	EA	\$ 12.00	\$2400.00
003	Palm Tree (includes removal of boots)	100	EΑ	\$ 38.00	\$3800.00

SUBTOTAL C-1 \$ 216 200 00

#### EMERGENCY RESPONSE C-2

1					
1					
1				The state of the s	
16		1	į.		The Party Street
Item No.	Description of the con-			1	
Technical India.	Description	Limbian at a		1	1 i
		Lasenningen City	Units	11. ** ** *	1 1
1 1	The state of the s	Estimated Qty.	Ounts.	Unit Price	*** - 4 - 1 tm - 4
1				C1116 1 1166	Total Price
1001	Olement But 1	1		The same of the sa	- JOLAN HIGG
1001	Clearance Trimming	411.11			
1	Cicarante Hillimin	15,000	1 1	A 21 11	i 1
1 1		00,000	[ ]-	1 95 / 1 / 1 / 1	m .
		,	1~1	\$ (1.1-,4)	1 92 'w' / 1 3 / 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
	A STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1911 AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAM			. (/ / . )	[ W 25 / E / E   L   F   F   L   J
		The second secon		1 / 1	\$8100.00
				The same of the sa	
					THE PARTY SAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF T

SUBTOTAL C-2 \$ 8 8 100-00

Company Name: Prudget Write St. VICE MIL

This is to include a Bucket Truck with a minimum 50-foot boom mounted on a truck chassis and a brush chipper with a minimum of 75 hp. Fee Schedule for these crews must include all direct and indirect cost associated with the work. The county will pay a minimum of 3 hours to mobilize and demobilize. Crews must be available for service 24 hours from initial call.

ROUTINE / SCHEDULED									
CREWS	BY THE HO	UR	BY THE WEEK	BY THE MONTH					
1 Bucket Truck 1 Chipper 2 Men	\$ 100.00	_/ Hour	\$100.00/HP_/Week	\$ 100.00 ATP / Month					
1 Bucket Truck 1 Chipper 3 Men	s 150.00	/Hour	\$150.00/HP_/Week	\$ 150.00/HL / Month					
1 Bucket Truck 1 Chipper Truck 1 Chipper 3 Men	\$ 150.00	/Hour	5_150:00/HZ/Week	s 151) · (10) / th2 / Month					
1 Bucket Truck 1 Chipper Truck 1 Chipper 4 Men	s 200·00	/ Hour	\$ 200.00 /ttr / Week	\$ 200.00 rt P Month					
Per extra Chipper	\$ 700	/ Ношг	s_7:00/HR_/Week	\$ 7.00/HZ / Month					
Per extra Bucket Truck	\$ AZ-SD	/ Hour	\$ 30.50 /ttp_/Week	\$22.50/HP / Month					
Per extra Ground Person	\$ 50.00	/ Hour	\$ 50.00/H12/Week	\$ 50.00/H2/Month					

Company Name: A Budget Tree Service, Inc

### GROUP D. CREW /EQUIPMENT RESPONSE PARTNER

This is to include a Bucket Truck with a minimum 50-foot boom mounted on a truck chassis and a brush chipper with a minimum of 75 hp. Fee Schedule for these crews must include all (include daily per-diem, lodging and mileage) direct and indirect cost associated with the work. The county will pay a minimum of 3 hours to mobilize and demobilize. Crews must be available for service 24 hours from initial call.

EMERGENCY 24 HOUR RESPONSE							
CREWS	BY THE HOUR	SY THE WEEK					
I Bucket Truck 1 Chipper 2 Men	\$/ Hour	\$ 100100/1/12/Week					
1 Bucket Truck 1 Chipper 3 Meri	\$_ <u>\tag{\}\cor</u> /Hour	\$150 00/11V./Wook					
1 Bucket Truck 1 Chipper Truck 1 Chipper 3 Men	\$1557/00/11/6// Hour	Still Up/It/c/Wook					
I Bucket Truck I Chipper Truck I Chipper 4 Men	\$ <u>@00</u> 00 /Hour	\$ <u>\$710 00 /11/2</u> 7 Week					
Per extra Chipper	\$ <u>/ Hour</u>	s_) 1) () /     /     /					
Per extra Bucket Truck	\$ <u>()</u> (-). (1)	\$_B-\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\					
Per extra Ground Person	\$ ()().(1() / Hour	\$ <u>-() · () () / / / / / /</u> / Week					

Company Name: A July (18) Yell Company Name: A July (18) Yell Company Name: A July (18)



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/02/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER						CONTACT Brandy Robbins					
Brov	vn & Brown of Florida, Inc.				PHONE (407) 660-8282 FAX (AIC, No): (407) 660-2012  E-MAIL brobbins@bborlando.com  ADDRESS: brobbins@bborlando.com					60-2012	
229	Lucien Way				E-MAIL ADDRESS: brobbins@bborlando.com						
Suit	400						SURERIS) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC #
Mait	land			FL 32751	INSURE	Lindford	Casualty Ins. (				29424
INSU	RED				INSURER B: Bridgefield Employers Ins. Co.				10701		
	A Budget Tree Service, Inc.				INSURE	RC: Southern	Owners Ins. (	Co.			10190
	710 E SR 434				INSURE						
					INSURE			***************************************			
	Winter Springs	FL 32708	INSURE		~~~~~~~~~~~		***************************************				
CO	ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: CL196262010				REVISION NUM	BER:		
TH	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF	NSUF	RANCE	LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN	ISSUE	TO THE INSUR	RED NAMED A	BOVE FOR THE PO	OLICY PERI	OD	
I IN	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU	REME	NT, TE	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTR	ACT OR OTHER	DOCUMENT	WITH RESPECT TO	O WHICH TH	HS.	
E	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT. ICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	LICIE	S. LIM	SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE NTS SHOWN MAY HAVE REEN	E POLIC	ES DESCRIBE	DHEREIN IS S AIMS	UBJECT TO ALL T	HE TERMS.		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICYNUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	T			
Lik	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSU	IWVD	FOLICT NUMBER		(MM/DU/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	5 1,00	0.000
								DAMAGE TO RENTI PREMISES (Ea occ.		\$ 300,	
	COMMS-MADE Z OCCUR	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							40.0		
A		Y 21 UENOK7877			03/14/2019	03/14/2020	MED EXP (Any one	person)	s 10,0		
``		] '	7 21 GENOK/8//			03/14/2019	03/14/2020	PERSONAL & ADV		,	0,000
	GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER					1		GENERALAGGREG	SATE	s 2,00	
	POLICY PRO. LOC	1						PRODUCTS - COMP		s Inclu	
	OTHER.							Arborist Endorse		s 1,00	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		1 1					(Ea accident)		s 1.00	0,000
1	A OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		21 UENOK7877	04 1121012022		03/14/2019	03/14/2020	BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$	
^				21 UENUK/8//	03/14/2019			PROPERTY DAMAGE		\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						(Per accident)		\$		
<u> </u>		-	├					Medical paymer	nts	s 2,00	
١,	WMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		1					EACH OCCURRENCE	CE		0,000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	]		21 HHU OK7900		12/03/2019	12/03/2020	AGGREGATE		s 1,00	0,000
	DED RETENTION S \$10,000	<u> </u>	<u> </u>							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N	1					➤ PER STATUTE	OTH- ER			
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	NIA		830-54624		07/01/2019	07/01/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDE	NT	\$ 1,00	0,000,0
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under		1					E.L. DISEASE - EAS		s 1.00	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					1		E.L. DISEASE - POL	LICYLIMIT	s 1,00	0,000
	Inland Marine							Rented & Leased	d Equip	\$150	0,000
С				156082-72295372-19		03/15/2019	03/15/2020	Deductible	}	\$1,0	00
									Į		
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL							***************************************			
City	of Sanford is granted additional insured sta	tus by	the G	Seneral Liability policy with re	gard to t	the operations of	of the named in	nsured when requi	ired by		
City	en contract or agreement. of Sanford is granted additional insured sta	tus hu	the A	utomobile Liability policy with	teeard	to the operation	ac of the name	d insured when re	anicad bu		
writt	en contract or agreement.	,		totomoone classify policy with	regard	to the operator	is of the name	a msalea wileli le	equired by		
CEF	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION			·		
					T						
				SHO	ULD ANY OF T	HE ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIE	ES BE CAN	CELLEC	BEFORE	
	City of Control							F, NOTICE WILL BI Y PROVISIONS.	E DELIVER	ED IN	
1	City of Sanford				1	CAUANCE WII	. THE POLIC	FROVISIONS.			
	300 N Park Ave				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESEN	TATIVE		***************************************		
	0						1				
I	Sanford FL 32771						and the second				



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDYYYY) 03/02/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

The seriment area not control	rigino to the certificate notice:	miner of suct	*************			and the expension to the feet made to be the second contract to the
PRODUCER			CONTACT NAME:	Brandy Robbins		
Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc.			PHONE (A/C, No, Ex	(407) 660-8282	FAX (A/C, No):	(407) 660-2012
2290 Lucien Way			E-MAIL ADDRESS:	brobbins@bborlando.com	118.0,140/.	
Suite 400				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	E	NAIC#
Maitland	FL	32751	INSURER A	. Hartford Casualty Ins. Co.		29424
INSURED			INSURER B	. Bridgefield Employers Ins. Co.		10701
A Budget Tree Service	e, Inc.		INSURER C	Southern Owners Ins. Co.		10190
710 E SR 434			INSURER D	:		
			INSURER E	:		
Winter Springs	FL	32708	INSURER F	:		
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	CL196262010	18	REVISION NU	JMBER:	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

	CCCOSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH FO		SUBRI		POLICYEFF	POLICY EXP		
INSR LTR		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MANAGONAN)	(WW/DDYYYY)	LIMIT	S
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	s 1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	<sub>S</sub> 300,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	s 10,000
Α		Y		21 UENOK7877	03/14/2019	03/14/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO- LOC						GENERAL AGGREGATE	<sub>\$</sub> 2,000,000
							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s Included
	OTHER					Arborist Endorsemen		s 1,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000,000
	OTUA YAA						BODILY (NJURY (Per person)	\$
A	AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY			21 UENOK7877	03/14/2019	03/14/2020	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s
							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S
ļ	> PIP 10,000		<u> </u>				Medical payments	s 2,000
	✓ UMBRELLA LIAB     ✓ OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	5 1,000,000
Α	DED RETENTION \$ \$10,000			21 HHU OK7900	12/03/2019	12/03/2020	AGGREGATE	s 1,000,000
								5
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						➤ PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	NIA		830-54624	07/01/2019	07/01/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	7					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
	Inland Marine						Rented & Leased Equip	\$150,000
C				156082-72295372-19	03/15/2019	03/15/2020	Deductible	\$1,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

City of Sanford is granted additional insured status by the General Liability policy with regard to the operations of the named insured when required by written contract or agreement.

City of Sanford is granted additional insured status by the Automobile Liability policy with regard to the operations of the named insured when required by written contract or agreement.

CERTIFICATE	HOLDER		CANCELLATION
	City of Sanford 300 N Park Ave		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Sanford	FL 32771	Comment of the second

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

# A Budget Tree Service, Inc. Piggyback Contract (PBA 19/20-61) (Tree Trimming, Removal And Stump Grinding Services)

The City of Sanford ("City") enters this "Piggyback" Contract with A Budget Tree Service, Inc., a Florida corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Vendor"), whose address Is 710 East State Road 434, Winter Springs, Florida 32708, under the terms and conditions hereinafter provided. The City and the Vendor agree as follows:

- (1). The Purchasing Policy for the City of Sanford allows for "piggybacking" contracts. Pursuant to this procedure, the City is allowed to piggyback an existing government contract, and there is no need to obtain formal or informal quotations, proposals or bids. The parties agree that the Vendor has entered a contract with Seminole County, Florida, said contract being identified as "Term Contract For Tree Trimming, Removal And Stump Grinding (IFB-602138-14/THL)", as may have been amended, in order for the Vendor to provide an array of services relating to tree trimming, removal and stump grinding and related goods and services to the City as the City may deem desirable (said original contract being referred to as the "original government contract").
- (2). The original government contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and is attached as Exhibit "A" to this contract. All of the terms and conditions set out in the original government contract are fully binding on the parties and said terms and conditions are incorporated herein; provided, however, that the City will negotiate and enter work orders/purchase orders with the Vendor in accordance with City policies and procedures for particular goods and services. All pricing shall be F.O.B., City Hall, City of Sanford with most favored nation pricing.

- (3). Notwithstanding the requirement that the original government contract is fully binding on the parties, the parties have agreed to modify certain technical provisions of the original government contract as applied to this Contract between the Vendor and the City, as follows:
- (a). Time Period ("Term") of this Contract: (state N/A if this is not applicable).
  N/A. Notwithstanding any provisions, however, this Contract shall not be operative for a period of time exceeding 5 years.
- (b). Insurance Requirements of this Contract: See attached exhibit relating to City insurance requirements.
- (c). Any other provisions of the original government contract that will be modified: (state N/A if this is not applicable). N/A.
- (d). Address change for the City: Notwithstanding the address and contact information for the government entity as set out in the original government contract, the Vendor agrees that he/she/it shall send notices, invoices and shall conduct all business with the City to the attention of City Manager, at: City of Sanford, 300 North Park Avenue; Sanford, Florida 32771. The City Manager's designated representative for this Contract is:

Ms. Marisol Ordoñez
Purchasing Manager
Finance-Purchasing Division
City of Sanford
Post Office Box 1788
Sanford, Florida 32772
Phone: 407.688.5028

E-mail address: Marisol.Ordonez@Sanfordfl.gov

(e). Notwithstanding anything in the original government contract to the contrary, the venue of any dispute will be in Seminole County, Florida. Litigation between

the parties arising out of this Contract shall be in Seminole County, Florida in the Court of appropriate jurisdiction. The law of Florida shall control any dispute between the parties arising out of or related to this Contract, the performance thereof or any products or services delivered pursuant to such Contract.

- (f). Notwithstanding any other provision in the original government contract to the contrary, there shall be no arbitration with respect to any dispute between the parties arising out of this Contract. Dispute resolution shall be through voluntary and non-binding mediation, negotiation or litigation in the court of appropriate jurisdiction in Seminole County, Florida, with the parties bearing the costs of their own legal fees with respect to any dispute resolution, including litigation.
- (g). All the goods and services to be provided or performed shall be in conformance with commonly accepted industry and professional codes and standards, standards of the City, and the laws of any Federal, State or local regulatory agency.

(h).

(1). IF THE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR HAS **QUESTIONS** REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S (VENDOR'S) DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (407) 688-5012, TRACI HOUCHIN, CMC, FCRM, CITY CLERK, CITY OF SANFORD, CITY HALL, 300 NORTH PARK AVENUE. SANFORD, FLORIDA 32771. TRACI.HOUCHIN@SANFORDFL.GOV.

- (II). In order to comply with Section 119.0701, *Florida Statutes*, public records laws, the Vendor must:
- (A). Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the City in order to perform the service.
- (B). Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and conditions that the City would provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, *Florida Statutes*, or as otherwise provided by law.
- (C). Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law.
- (D). Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to the City all public records in possession of the Vendor upon termination of the contract and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.
- (III). If the Vendor does not comply with a public records request, the City shall enforce the contract provisions in accordance with this Agreement.
- (IV). Failure by the Vendor to grant such public access and comply with public records requests shall be grounds for immediate unilateral cancellation of this Agreement by the City. The Vendor shall promptly provide the City with a copy of any request to inspect or copy public records in possession of the Vendor and shall promptly provide the City with a copy of the Vendor's response to each such request.

(i). All other provisions in the original government contract are fully binding on the parties and will represent the agreement between the City and the Vendor.

Entered this latin day of Entrary, 2020.

Attest:

A Budget Tree Service, Inc., a Florida corporation.

By:

Ву:

Dale E. Meagher

City Of Sanford

Jeff Triplett, Mayor

NFORD

President/Treasurer Date: 3 4 2070

Timothy Meagher
Director/Secretary

Attest:

Traci Houchin, City Clerk, CMC, FCRM

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

LONNIE

N. Groop

5

### Exhibit "A"

[Attach original government contract]

4qsysprt

PREPARED 12/30/2020, 13 PROGRAM GM312V	3:49	BUDGET ADJUSTMENT	City of Sanford EDIT LIST BY TRANSA	ACTION NUMBER	ACCOU	PAGE 1 NTING PERIOD 02/2021
GROUP NUMBER . : 01104 GROUP USER : POSEYS TRANS NO TRANS DATE DO DESCRIPTION 2	Posey	, Shanna - Executiv ACCOUNT NUMBE		PROJECT	BUDGET AMOUNT	ORIG(Y/N)
0000100 11/03/2020 BA ( RES# 2902 / CCM# 20-22	24		01 TREE TRIMMING & RE		15,000.00	
0000200 11/03/2020 BA ( RES# 2902 / CCM# 20-22		001-5508-572.46-	.00 TREE TRIMMING & RE	:MOVAL	15,000.00	
TOTALS:	AMOUNT	CALCULATED	AMOUNT ENTERED	DIFFERENCE		
COUNT:		2 30,000.00	2 30,000.00			